the audited financial statements and accompanying notes of Ply Gem Holdings and Atrium for the year ended
December 31, 2017, included in this proxy statement;
​
•
the unaudited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of NCI contained in its Quarterly Reports on
Form 10-Q for the six month period ended April 29, 2018, incorporated by reference herein; and
​
•
the unaudited financial statements and accompanying notes of Ply Gem Holdings and Atrium each for the quarter
ended March 31, 2018, included in this proxy statement, and for the nine month period ended September 30, 2017, not
included in this proxy statement.
​
​
105

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

175

TABLE OF CONTENTS​
NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of April 29, 2018
(in thousands)

​ ​​NCIHistorical ​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma
(Note 7)

​​Reclassifications(Note 5) ​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​(Notes) ​​Pro Forma ​

Assets ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Current assets: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cash and cash
equivalents ​​​$ 35,335 ​​​​$ 47,682 ​​​​​ — ​​​​$ 42,564 ​​​​​6.a ​​​​$ 125,581 ​​

Restricted cash ​​​​ 177 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 177 ​​
Accounts
receivable, net ​​​​ 180,393 ​​​​​ 258,907 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 439,300 ​​

Inventories, net ​​​​ 221,369 ​​​​​ 285,834 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 507,203 ​​
Income taxes
receivable ​​​​ 6,439 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 6,439 ​​

Investments in
debt and equity
securities,
at market

​​​​ 6,332 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 6,332 ​​

Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets

​​​​ 36,551 ​​​​​ 47,929 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 84,480 ​​

Assets held for
sale ​​​​ 10,102 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 10,102 ​​

Total current
assets ​​​​ 496,698 ​​​​​ 640,352 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 42,564 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 1,179,614 ​​

Property and
equipment, net ​​​​ 221,398 ​​​​​ 305,639 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 527,037 ​​

Other assets: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Goodwill ​​​​ 148,291 ​​​​​ 1,270,093 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 288,769 ​​​​​6.b ​​​​​ 1,707,153 ​​
Intangible assets,
net ​​​​ 132,338 ​​​​​ 1,670,000 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 1,802,338 ​​

Deferred income
tax assets ​​​​ 2,513 ​​​​​ 10,441 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 12,954 ​​

Other assets, net ​​​​ 5,369 ​​​​​ 20,055 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,150 ​​​​​6.c ​​​​​ 27,574 ​​
Total other assets ​​​​ 288,511 ​​​​​ 2,970,589 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 290,919 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 3,550,019 ​​
Total assets ​​​​ 1,006,607 ​​​​​ 3,916,580 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 333,483 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 5,256,670 ​​
Liabilities ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Current
liabilities: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

176

Notes payable ​​​​ 1,656 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 1,656 ​​
Accounts payable ​​​​ 157,819 ​​​​​ 101,279 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 259,098 ​​
Accrued
compensation and
benefits

​​​​ 49,850 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 15,449 ​​​​​ (1,563) ​​​​​6.d ​​​​​ 63,736 ​​

Accrued interest ​​​​ 1,464 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 17,118 ​​​​​ (1,464) ​​​​​6.e ​​​​​ 17,118 ​​
Other accrued
expenses ​​​​ 104,475 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 199,428 ​​​​​ 28,808 ​​​​​6.f,6.g ​​​​​ 332,711 ​​

Accrued expenses ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 231,995 ​​​​​ (231,995) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ — ​​
Current portion of
payable to related
parties
pursuant to tax
receivable
agreement

​​​​ — ​​​​​ 24,894 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 24,894 ​​

Current portion of
long-term debt ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 17,550 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,750 ​​​​​6.h ​​​​​ 22,300 ​​

Total current
liabilities ​​​​ 315,264 ​​​​​ 375,718 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 30,531 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 721,513 ​​

Long-term debt,
net of deferred
financing costs

​​​​ 408,957 ​​​​​ 2,360,568 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 49,418 ​​​​​6.h ​​​​​ 2,818,943 ​​

Deferred income
taxes ​​​​ 1,928 ​​​​​ 442,327 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 444,255 ​​

Long-term
portion of
payable to related
parties pursuant
to tax receivable
agreement

​​​​ — ​​​​​ 18,125 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 18,125 ​​

Other long-term
liabilities ​​​​ 18,134 ​​​​​ 91,585 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 109,719 ​​

Total long-term
liabilities ​​​​ 429,019 ​​​​​ 2,912,605 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 49,418 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 3,391,042 ​​

Total liabilities ​​​​ 744,283 ​​​​​ 3,288,323 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 79,949 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 4,112,555 ​​
Stockholders’
Equity ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Ply Gem-Atrium
merger pro forma
equity

​​​​ — ​​​​​ 628,257 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (628,257) ​​​​​6.i ​​​​​ — ​​

Common stock ​​​​ 663 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 594 ​​​​​6.i ​​​​​ 1,257 ​​
Additional
paid-in capital ​​​​ 521,190 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 913,986 ​​​​​6.i ​​​​​ 1,435,176 ​​

Accumulated
deficit ​​​​ (249,832) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (32,789) ​​​​​6.i ​​​​​ (282,621) ​​

​​​​ (7,555) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ (7,555) ​​

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

177

Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss
Treasury stock, at
cost ​​​​ (2,142) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ (2,142) ​​

Total
stockholders’
equity

​​​​ 262,324 ​​​​​ 628,257 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 253,534 ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 1,144,115 ​​

Total liabilities
and stockholders’
equity

​​​$ 1,006,607 ​​​​$ 3,916,580 ​​​​$ — ​​​​$ 333,483 ​​​​​​ ​​​​$ 5,256,670 ​​

​
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
106

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

178

TABLE OF CONTENTS​
NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended April 29, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)

​ ​​NCIHistorical ​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma
(Note 7)

​​Reclassifications(Note 5) ​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​(Notes) ​​Pro Forma ​

Revenue ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net sales ​​​$ 878,418 ​​​​$ 1,140,862 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​$ 2,019,280 ​​
Cost of sales ​​​​ 682,418 ​​​​​ 899,402 ​​​​​(118) ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,581,702 ​​
Gross profit ​​​​ 196,000 ​​​​​ 241,460 ​​​​​118 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 437,578 ​​
Engineering, selling,
general and
administrative expenses

​​​​ 149,192 ​​​​​ 162,936 ​​​​​118 ​​​​​ (800) ​​​6.j ​​​​ 311,446 ​​

Intangible asset
amortization ​​​​ 4,825 ​​​​​ 55,666 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 60,491 ​​

Strategic development
and acquisition related
costs

​​​​ 1,861 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,861 ​​

Restructuring and
impairment charges ​​​​ 1,582 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,582 ​​

Loss on disposition of
business ​​​​ 6,686 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 6,686 ​​

Operating Earnings ​​​​ 31,854 ​​​​​ 22,858 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ 800 ​​​​ ​​​​ 55,512 ​​
Interest income ​​​​ 70 ​​​​​ 66 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 136 ​​
Interest expense ​​​​ (12,341) ​​​​​ (86,449) ​​​​​— ​​​​​ (2,200) ​​​6.k ​​​​ (100,990) ​​
Foreign currency gain
(loss) ​​​​ 166 ​​​​​ (1,197) ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ (1,031) ​​

Other income, net ​​​​ 727 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 727 ​​
Loss on extinguishment
of debt ​​​​ (21,875) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ (21,875) ​​

Tax receivable
agreement liability
adjustment

​​​​ — ​​​​​ 10,749 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 10,749 ​​

Income (loss) before
income taxes ​​​​ (1,399) ​​​​​ (53,973) ​​​​​— ​​​​​ (1,400) ​​​​ ​​​​ (56,772) ​​

(Benefit) provision for
income taxes ​​​​ (964) ​​​​​ (7,309) ​​​​​— ​​​​​ (378) ​​​6.l ​​​​ (8,651) ​​

Net income (loss) from
continuing
operations

​​​​ (435) ​​​​​ (46,664) ​​​​​— ​​​​​ (1,022) ​​​​ ​​​​ (48,121) ​​

Net income allocated to
participating securities ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

179

Net income (loss)
applicable to common
shares

​​​$ (435) ​​​​$ (46,664) ​​​​​— ​​​​$ (1,022) ​​​​ ​​​$ (48,121) ​​

Income (loss) per
common share: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic ​​​$ (0.01) ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​$ (0.38) ​​
Diluted ​​​$ (0.01) ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​$ (0.38) ​​
Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding:

​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic ​​​​ 66,311 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 59,395 ​​​6.m ​​​​ 125,706 ​​
Diluted ​​​​ 66,311 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 59,395 ​​​6.m ​​​​ 125,706 ​​
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
107

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

180

TABLE OF CONTENTS​
NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended October 29, 2017
(in thousands, except per share data)

​ ​​NCIHistorical ​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma
(Note 7)

​​Reclassifications(Note 5) ​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​(Notes) ​​Pro Forma ​

Revenue ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Net sales ​​​$ 1,770,278 ​​​​$ 2,405,147 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​$ 4,175,425 ​​
Cost of sales ​​​​ 1,354,077 ​​​​​ 1,840,770 ​​​​​(279) ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 3,194,568 ​​
Loss (gain) on sale of
assets and asset
recovery

​​​​ 137 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 137 ​​

Gross profit ​​​​ 416,064 ​​​​​ 564,377 ​​​​​279 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 980,720 ​​
Engineering, selling,
general and
administrative expenses

​​​​ 293,145 ​​​​​ 315,393 ​​​​​279 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 608,817 ​​

Intangible asset
amortization ​​​​ 9,620 ​​​​​ 111,332 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 120,952 ​​

Goodwill impairment ​​​​ 6,000 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 6,000 ​​
Strategic development
and acquisition related
costs

​​​​ 1,971 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,971 ​​

Restructuring and
impairment charges ​​​​ 5,297 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 5,297 ​​

Gain on insurance
recovery ​​​​ (9,749) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ (9,749) ​​

Operating Earnings ​​​​ 109,780 ​​​​​ 137,652 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 247,432 ​​
Interest income ​​​​ 238 ​​​​​ 97 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 335 ​​
Interest expense ​​​​ (28,899) ​​​​​ (172,645) ​​​​​— ​​​​​ 73 ​​​6.k ​​​​ (201,471) ​​
Foreign currency gain
(loss) ​​​​ 547 ​​​​​ 1,317 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,864 ​​

Other income, net ​​​​ 1,472 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,472 ​​
Loss on extinguishment
of debt ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​

Tax receivable
agreement liability
adjustment

​​​​ — ​​​​​ 10,749 ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 10,749 ​​

Income (loss) before
income taxes ​​​​ 83,138 ​​​​​ (22,830) ​​​​​— ​​​​​ 73 ​​​​ ​​​​ 60,381 ​​

(Benefit) provision for
income taxes ​​​​ 28,414 ​​​​​ (6,919) ​​​​​— ​​​​​ 28 ​​​6.l ​​​​ 21,523 ​​

​​​​ 54,724 ​​​​​ (15,911) ​​​​​— ​​​​​ 45 ​​​​ ​​​​ 38,858 ​​

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

181

Net income (loss) from
continuing
operations
Net income (loss)
allocated to
participating
securities

​​​​ (325) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​— ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ (325) ​​

Net income (loss)
applicable to common
shares

​​​$ 54,399 ​​​​$ (15,911) ​​​​​— ​​​​$ 45 ​​​​ ​​​$ 38,533 ​​

Income (loss) per
common share: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic ​​​$ 0.77 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​$ 0.30 ​​
Diluted ​​​$ 0.77 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​ ​​​$ 0.30 ​​
Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding:

​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic ​​​​ 70,629 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 59,395 ​​​6.m ​​​​ 130,024 ​​
Diluted ​​​​ 70,778 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 59,395 ​​​6.m ​​​​ 130,173 ​​
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
108

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

182

TABLE OF CONTENTS​
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

[…]

The Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and statements of operations
have been adjusted to reflect these changes as further described in the footnotes. Additional differences between the
accounting policies of the two companies may be identified that, when conformed, could have a material impact on
the Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
The Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet does not include a pro forma
adjustment for the impact to certain Ply Gem deferred tax assets, valuation allowance and tax receivable agreement
liability. Those may be subject to change as a result of the application of ASC 805 as Ply Gem management has not
finalized this analysis.
116

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

194

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PLY GEM
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2018
(in thousands)

​ ​​
Ply Gem
Holdings
Historical

​​
Atrium
Historical
(Note 7a)

​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Adjustments

​​(Notes) ​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Financing
Adjustments

​​(Notes) ​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma

​

Assets ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cash and
cash
equivalents

​​​$ 20,458 ​​​​$ 5,884 ​​​​$ (2,347,515) ​​​7.b ​​​$ 2,368,855 ​​​7.c ​​​$ 47,682 ​​

Accounts
receivable,
net

​​​​ 232,528 ​​​​​ 26,379 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 258,907 ​​

Inventory ​​​​ 231,483 ​​​​​ 19,309 ​​​​​ 35,042 ​​​7.d ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 285,834 ​​
Prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets

​​​​ 52,926 ​​​​​ 2,676 ​​​​​ (7,673) ​​​7.d, 7.e ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 47,929 ​​

Total current
assets ​​​​ 537,395 ​​​​​ 54,248 ​​​​​ (2,320,146) ​​​​ ​​​​ 2,368,855 ​​​​ ​​​​ 640,352 ​​

Property and
equipment,
net

​​​​ 174,765 ​​​​​ 28,339 ​​​​​ 102,535 ​​​7.d ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 305,639 ​​

Intangible
assets, net ​​​​ 79,336 ​​​​​ 89,274 ​​​​​ 1,501,390 ​​​7.d ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,670,000 ​​

Goodwill ​​​​ 479,719 ​​​​​ 35,936 ​​​​​ 754,438 ​​​7.f ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,270,093 ​​
Deferred
income taxes ​​​​ 10,441 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 10,441 ​​

Other ​​​​ 6,636 ​​​​​ 5,893 ​​​​​ (1,600) ​​​7.g ​​​​ 9,126 ​​​7.h ​​​​ 20,055 ​​
Total assets ​​​$ 1,288,292 ​​​​$ 213,690 ​​​​$ 36,617 ​​​​ ​​​$ 2,377,981 ​​​​ ​​​$ 3,916,580 ​​
Liabilities ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Accounts
payable ​​​$ 87,577 ​​​​$ 13,702 ​​​​$ — ​​​​ ​​​$ — ​​​​ ​​​$ 101,279 ​​

Accrued
expenses ​​​​ 143,861 ​​​​​ 28,574 ​​​​​ 59,560 ​​​7.g, 7.i,7.j ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 231,995 ​​

Current
portion of
payable to
related
parties
pursuant to
tax
receivable
agreement

​​​​ 24,894 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 24,894 ​​

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

195

Current
portion of
long-term
debt

​​​​ 4,300 ​​​​​ 42 ​​​​​ (4,342) ​​​7.g, 7.i ​​​​ 17,550 ​​​7.k ​​​​ 17,550 ​​

Total current
liabilities ​​​​ 260,632 ​​​​​ 42,318 ​​​​​ 55,218 ​​​​ ​​​​ 17,550 ​​​​ ​​​​ 375,718 ​​

Deferred
income taxes ​​​​ 264 ​​​​​ 16,223 ​​​​​ 425,840 ​​​7.l ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 442,327 ​​

Long-term
portion of
payable to
related
parties
pursuant to
tax
receivable
agreement

​​​​ 18,125 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 18,125 ​​

Other
long-term
liabilities

​​​​ 82,944 ​​​​​ 9,369 ​​​​​ (728) ​​​7.i ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 91,585 ​​

Long-term
debt ​​​​ 849,352 ​​​​​ 302,549 ​​​​​ (1,151,764) ​​​7.g, 7.i ​​​​ 2,360,431 ​​​7.k ​​​​ 2,360,568 ​​

Long-term
debt due to
related party

​​​​ — ​​​​​ 79,709 ​​​​​ (79,709) ​​​7.i ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​

Stockholders’
Equity
(Deficit)

​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Equity ​​​​ 76,975 ​​​​​ (236,478) ​​​​​ 787,760 ​​​7.m,7.n ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 628,257 ​​

Total
liabilities
and
stockholders’
equity

​​​$ 1,288,292 ​​​​$ 213,690 ​​​​$ 36,617 ​​​​ ​​​$ 2,377,981 ​​​​ ​​​$ 3,916,580 ​​

​
See the accompanying notes to the Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.
117

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

196

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PLY GEM
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended March 31, 2018
(in thousands, except per share data)

​ ​​

Ply Gem
Holdings
Historical
(Note 7.o)

​​

Atrium
Historical
(Note 7.o,
7.p)

​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Adjustments

​​(Notes) ​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Financing
Adjustments

​​(Notes) ​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma

​

Net Sales ​​​$ 976,762 ​​​​$ 164,100 ​​​​$ — ​​​​ ​​​$ — ​​​​ ​​​$ 1,140,862 ​​
Cost of products
sold ​​​​ 778,578 ​​​​​ 123,616 ​​​​​ (2,792) ​​​7.q ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 899,402 ​​

Gross profit ​​​​ 198,184 ​​​​​ 40,484 ​​​​​ 2,792 ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 241,460 ​​
Operating
expenses: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses

​​​​ 141,049 ​​​​​ 23,402 ​​​​​ (1,515) ​​​7.q, 7.r ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 162,936 ​​

Amortization of
intangible assets ​​​​ 10,682 ​​​​​ 3,448 ​​​​​ 41,536 ​​​7.s ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 55,666 ​​

Total Operating
expenses ​​​​ 151,731 ​​​​​ 26,850 ​​​​​ 40,021 ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 218,602 ​​

Operating
earnings ​​​​ 46,453 ​​​​​ 13,634 ​​​​​ (37,229) ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 22,858 ​​

Foreign
currency gain
(loss)

​​​​ (960) ​​​​​ (237) ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ (1,197) ​​

Interest expense ​​​​ (33,986) ​​​​​ (24,694) ​​​​​ 58,169 ​​​7.t ​​​​ (85,938) ​​​7.u ​​​​ (86,449) ​​
Interest income ​​​​ 38 ​​​​​ 28 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 66 ​​
Tax receivable
agreement
liability
adjustment

​​​​ 10,749 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 10,749 ​​

Loss on
modification or
extinguishment
of
debt

​​​​ (2,106) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,106 ​​​7.v ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​

Income (loss)
before provision
(benefit) for
income taxes

​​​​ 20,188 ​​​​​ (11,269) ​​​​​ 23,046 ​​​​ ​​​​ (85,938) ​​​​ ​​​​ (53,973) ​​

Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes

​​​​ 10,180 ​​​​​ (823) ​​​​​ 6,107 ​​​7.w ​​​​ (22,773) ​​​7.w ​​​​ (7,309) ​​

​​​$ 10,008 ​​​​$ (10,446) ​​​​$ 16,939 ​​​​ ​​​$ (63,165) ​​​​ ​​​$ (46,664) ​​

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

197

Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations
See the accompanying notes to the Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.
118

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

198

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PLY GEM
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(in thousands, except per share data)

​ ​​

Ply Gem
Holdings
Historical
(Note 7.o)

​​

Atrium
Historical
(Note 7.o,
7.p)

​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Adjustments

​​(Notes) ​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Financing
Adjustments

​​(Notes) ​​

Ply Gem-
Atrium
Merger
Pro Forma

​

Net Sales ​​​$ 2,056,303 ​​​​$ 348,844 ​​​​$ — ​​​​ ​​​$ — ​​​​ ​​​$ 2,405,147 ​​
Cost of
products sold ​​​​ 1,587,790 ​​​​​ 258,152 ​​​​​ (5,172) ​​​7.q ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,840,770 ​​

Gross profit ​​​​ 468,513 ​​​​​ 90,692 ​​​​​ 5,172 ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 564,377 ​​
Operating
expenses: ​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses

​​​​ 272,984 ​​​​​ 45,392 ​​​​​ (2,983) ​​​7.q, 7.r ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 315,393 ​​

Amortization of
intangible
assets

​​​​ 21,271 ​​​​​ 6,723 ​​​​​ 83,338 ​​​7.s ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 111,332 ​​

Total Operating
expenses ​​​​ 294,255 ​​​​​ 52,115 ​​​​​ 80,355 ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 426,725 ​​

Operating
earnings ​​​​ 174,258 ​​​​​ 38,577 ​​​​​ (75,183) ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 137,652 ​​

Foreign
currency gain
(loss)

​​​​ 1,363 ​​​​​ (46) ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 1,317 ​​

Interest expense ​​​​ (69,361) ​​​​​ (35,903) ​​​​​ 104,742 ​​​7.t ​​​​ (172,123) ​​​7.u ​​​​ (172,645) ​​
Interest income ​​​​ 78 ​​​​​ 19 ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 97 ​​
Tax receivable
agreement
liability
adjustment

​​​​ 10,749 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ 10,749 ​​

Loss on
modification or
extinguishment
of debt

​​​​ (2,106) ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,106 ​​​7.v ​​​​ — ​​​​ ​​​​ — ​​

Income (loss)
before
provision
(benefit) for
income taxes

​​​​ 114,981 ​​​​​ 2,647 ​​​​​ 31,665 ​​​​ ​​​​ (172,123) ​​​​ ​​​​ (22,830) ​​

Provision
(benefit) for
income taxes

​​​​ 46,654 ​​​​​ 1,521 ​​​​​ 12,421 ​​​7.w ​​​​ (67,515) ​​​7.w ​​​​ (6,919) ​​

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

199

Net income
(loss) from
continuing
operations

​​​$ 68,327 ​​​​$ 1,126 ​​​​$ 19,244 ​​​​ ​​​$ (104,608) ​​​​ ​​​$ (15,911) ​​

See the accompanying notes to the Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information.
119

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form PREM14A

200

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
(a)
Financial information presented in the “Atrium Historical” column in the Ply Gem-Atrium merger unaudited pro forma
condensed combined balance sheet as of March 31, 2018 has been reclassified to conform to the presentation of Ply
Gem Holdings as indicated in the table below:
​

Presentation in Atrium’s Historical Financial Statements ​​